

03-40753-ag

To Be Argued By:
EDWARD CHANG

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 03-40753-ag

MOHAMMED S. DIALLO,

Petitioner,

-vs-

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF FOR JOHN ASHCROFT
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES**

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

EDWARD CHANG
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vii
Statement of Issues for Review	viii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts	3
A. Petitioner’s Immigration History	3
B. Proceedings Before the Immigration Judge	4
C. The BIA’s Decision on Appeal	7
D. The BIA’s Decision on the Motion to Reopen	7
Summary of Argument	9
Argument	11
I. The BIA Properly Denied Petitioner’s Motion to Reopen As Untimely	11
A. Relevant Facts	11
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	11

C. Discussion	12
1. The Petitioner Is Not Entitled to Equitable Tolling	12
2. The Petitioner Has Not Shown Changed Country Conditions	14
II. In the Alternative, the BIA Properly Rejected Petitioner’s Claim of Newly Discovered Evidence, Because the Evidence Was Neither Previously Unavailable Nor Material	16
A. Relevant Facts	16
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	17
C. Discussion	18
III. In the Alternative, the BIA Properly Rejected Petitioner’s CAT Claim Because There Is No Evidence That He Would Be Harmed, Much Less Tortured, If Returned to Guinea	20
A. Relevant Facts	20
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	20
C. Discussion	21
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abdulrahman v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F.3d 587 (3rd Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Betouche v. Ashcroft</i> , 357 F.3d 147 (1st Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Boudaguian v. Ashcroft</i> , 376 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Esposito v. INS</i> , 987 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Guan v. INS</i> , 345 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Guzman v. INS</i> , 318 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Harchenko v. INS</i> , 379 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Hassan v. Ashcroft</i> , 388 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Iavorski v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2000)	11, 12, 25
<i>In re Cerna</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 399 (BIA 1991)	11

<i>In re Lozada</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 637 (BIA 1988)	9, 13, 14
<i>Infanzon v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 1359 (10th Cir. 2004)	vii, 12
<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988)	11, 17
<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992)	17
<i>INS v. Rios-Pineda</i> , 471 U.S. 444 (1985)	17
<i>Johnson v. Nyack Hosp.</i> , 86 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Karapetian v. INS</i> , 162 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 1998)	18, 19
<i>Krougliak v. INS</i> , 289 F.3d 457 (7th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Mabikas v. INS</i> , 358 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Maindrond v. INS</i> , 385 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2004)	18, 25
<i>Malvoisin v. INS</i> , 268 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2001)	vii

<i>Melgar de Torres v. Reno</i> , 191 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Najjar v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Pelinkovic v. Ashcroft</i> , 366 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2004)	15, 21
<i>Ramsameachire v. Ashcroft</i> , 357 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2004)	21, 23-25
<i>Selimi v. Ashcroft</i> , 360 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Sinistaj v. Ashcroft</i> , 376 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Socop-Gonzalez v. INS</i> , 272 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	11
<i>Tawm v. Ashcroft</i> , 363 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Zhang v. INS</i> , 348 F.3d 289 (9th Cir. 2003)	19, 20

STATUTES

INA § 242, 8 U.S.C. § 1252 (2000) vii, 1

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 208.18 (2004) 20, 21

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2 (2004) 9, 11, 12, 17
